reserves of mineral resources and (ii) its exploration rights are exclusively owned by the
Project Company, the Board considers that the Acquisition enables the Group to further
develop its current mining business and to enhance its pricing power and competitiveness in
the stone market, thus provides an opportunity to the Group to increase its profitability and
to expand its market share, which will in turn benefit the Company and its shareholders as a
whole.

Taking into account of the aforesaid, the Board considers that the Acquisition shall enrich
the Group’s mineral resources portfolio and broaden the income source of the Group and the
entering into of the Agreement is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately following the Completion and the allotment and
issuance of the Consideration Shares:

(i) as at the date of

this announcement

(ii) immediately following

the Completion and

the issuance of

the Consideration Shares

Shares
Approximate

% Shares
Approximate

%

Wu Jing 476,332,840 29.89 476,332,840 24.92
China Marble Investment
Holdings Limited 321,872,452 20.20 321,872,452 16.84

Wang Jiangze 260,000,000 16.32 260,000,000 13.60
Xu Kefu 189,764,160 11.91 189,764,160 9.93
Sun Haocheng 140,678,000 8.83 140,678,000 7.36
Vendor — — 318,000,000 16.64
Other public Shareholders 204,686,548 12.85 204,686,548 10.71

Total 1,593,334,000 100.00% 1,911,334,000 100.00

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the
Acquisition are 5% or more but less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable
transaction for the Company under the Listing Rules and is therefore subject to the reporting
and announcement requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

As the Acquisition is subject to fulfilment of certain conditions precedent set out in the

Agreement and therefore may or may not proceed. Shareholders and investors are

reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.